

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

12-14-2017

### State v. Maldonado Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45031

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Allowed Hearsay Statements Regarding The Identity Of Ms. Maldonado’s Assailant To Be Admitted.....	4
A. Introduction .....	4
B. Relevant Facts .....	4
C. Standard Of Review .....	9
D. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Allowing Ms. Glenn And Mr. Nelson To Offer Inadmissible Hearsay Evidence Regarding The Identity Of Her Assailant As That Information Was Not Pertinent To Medical Diagnosis Or Treatment .....	9
II. The District Court Erred In Denying The Motion For A Mistrial Made After The State Played An Audio In Which Ms. Maldonado Told Law Enforcement That Mr. Maldonado Had Previously Been In Prison For A Long Time .....	19
A. Introduction .....	19
B. Relevant Facts .....	19
C. Standard Of Review .....	21
D. The District Court Erred In Denying The Motion For A Mistrial Made After The State Played An Audio Exhibit In Which The Victim Can Be Heard Telling Detective Marang That Mr. Maldonado Had Previously Spent A Long Time In Prison .....	22

III. Even If The Above Errors Are Individually Harmless, Mr. Maldonado’s  
Fourteenth Amendment Right To Due Process Of Law Was Violated  
Because The Accumulation Of Errors Deprived Him Of His Right  
To A Fair Trial .....26

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Colvard v. Com.*, 309 S.W.3d 239 (Ky. 2010) ..... 12, 13

*Oldman v. State*, 998 P.2d 957 (Wyo. 2000)..... 12

*State v. Canelo*, 129 Idaho 386 (Ct. App. 1996)..... 22

*State v. Crawford*, 110 Idaho 577 (Ct. App. 1986)..... 9

*State v. Field*, 144 Idaho 559 (2007)..... 21

*State v. Fluery*, 123 Idaho 9 (Ct. App. 1992) ..... 23

*State v. Grist*, 147 Idaho 49 (2009)..... 22

*State v. Hoover*, 138 Idaho 414 (Ct. App. 2003) ..... 10

*State v. Kay*, 129 Idaho 507 (Ct. App. 1996)..... 10

*State v. Lopez-Orozco*, 159 Idaho 375 (2015) ..... 9

*State v. Lovelass*, 133 Idaho 160 (Ct. App. 1999) ..... 26

*State v. Martinez*, 125 Idaho 445 (1994)..... 26

*State v. Nelson*, 131 Idaho 210 (Ct. App. 1998)..... 10

*State v. Paciorek*, 137 Idaho 629 (Ct. App. 2002)..... 26

*State v. Perry*, 150 Idaho 209 (2010)..... 22

*State v. Robinett*, 141 Idaho 110 (2005)..... 9

*State v. Sandoval-Tena*, 138 Idaho 908 (2003)..... 22

*State v. Shepherd*, 124 Idaho 54 (Ct. App. 1993) ..... 22

*State v. Smith*, 876 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2016) ..... 13, 14, 15

*State v. Urquhart*, 105 Idaho 92 (Ct. App. 1983) ..... 22

*State v. Watkins*, 148 Idaho 418 (2009) ..... 9

*State v. Wrenn*, 99 Idaho 506 (1978)..... 23

<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 121 Idaho 971 (1992) .....	17
<i>United States v. George</i> , 960 F.2d 97 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>United States v. Iron Shell</i> , 633 F.2d 77 (8th Cir. 1980).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Renville</i> , 779 F.2d 430 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	11

Rules

I.C.R. 29.1 .....	22
I.C.R. 29.1(a) .....	22
I.R.E. 404(b) .....	22
I.R.E. 801(a) .....	9
I.R.E. 802.....	10
I.R.E. 803(4) .....	10, 11, 12, 17
KRE 803(4).....	13

Additional Authorities

Report of Idaho State Bar Evidence Committee, C.803, p.6 (1983) .....	10
